

## BRIGADIER GENERAL LEONARD D. MILLER US Army, Retired

NDR Hall of Fame Induction: 29 April 1989

Brigadier General Miller is a native of Minden, LA. While at Northwestern State College, he commanded the Black Knights Drill Team and earned a Bachelor of Science in Electronic Engineering Technology. He was designated a Distinguished Military Graduate and commissioned as a Field Artillery officer in June 1964.

His key staff positions were Operations Officer, Territorial Forces Operations Reports and Analysis Branch, Military Region 4, US Military Assistance Command, Vietnam; S-3 Operations, later Executive Officer, 1st Battalion, 11th Field Artillery, 9th Infantry Division, Fort Lewis, Washington; Deputy G-3 Operations, 9th Infantry Division, Fort Lewis, Washington; J-3, Organization of the Joint Chiefs of Staff, Washington, DC; Chief, Plans and Operations Division, Office of the Chief of Legislative Liaison, US Army, Washington, DC; Chief of Staff, 5th Infantry Division (Mechanized), Fort Polk, LA; and Deputy Chief, Legislative Liaison, Office of the Chief of Legislative Liaison, Washington, DC.

Brigadier General Miller commanded the 1<sup>st</sup> Battalion, 11<sup>th</sup> Field Artillery, 9<sup>th</sup> Infantry Division, Fort Lewis, Washington; Division Artillery Commander, 5<sup>th</sup> Infantry Division (Mechanized), Fort Polk; Commanding General, V Corps Artillery, US Army European Seventh Army; Commanding General, Field Command, Defense Nuclear Agency, US Army Element, Kirtland Air Force Base, New Mexico. General Miller retired from active duty on 31 July 1993.

Brigadier General Miller is a graduate of the Field Artillery Officer Basic and Advanced Courses, Command and General Staff College, and the National War College. His awards and decorations include the Legion of Merit, Bronze Star Medal, Defense Meritorious Service Medal, Meritorious Service Medal, Joint Service Commendation Medal, Army Commendation Medal, Parachutist Badge, Joint Chiefs of Staff Identification Badge, and the Army Staff Identification Badge.

Brigadier General Miller and his wife, Carolyn, have two sons.